

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/18/2024 3:12 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/18/2024
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No.: 102736-2

COA No. 56309-6-II
Grays Harbor County No. 20-1-00307-14

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff / Respondent,

v.

JAMES RUSSELL BRADY
Defendant / Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION
TWO, AND THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

PETITION FOR REVIEW

KATHRYN A. RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879
Counsel for Petitioner
RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE
Appellate Criminal Defense
1037 Northeast 65th Street, PMB #176
Seattle, Washington 98115
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. *IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND DECISION BELOW* ... 1

B. *ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW* 1

C. *STATEMENT OF THE CASE* 2

D. *ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED*... 13

THE COURT OF APPEALS DECISION IMPROPERLY
AFFIRMED INHERENTLY EQUIVOCAL PLEAS DESPITE
THE CONSTITUTIONALLY INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE
OF APPOINTED COUNSEL..... 13

E. *CONCLUSION* 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

<i>In re Barr</i> , 102 Wn.2d 265, 684 P.2d 712 (1984)	2, 7, 14, 15
<i>In re Yung-Cheng Tsai</i> , 183 Wn.2d 91, 351 P.3d 138 (2015) . . .	13
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010).	1

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

<i>State v. Brady</i> , __ Wn. App.2d __ (2023 WL 8769012) (unpublished)	1, 11-13, 18, 19
<i>State v. D.T.M.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 216, 896 P.2d 108 (1995)	14
<i>State v. Stowe</i> , 71 Wn. App. 182, 858 P.2d 267 (1993)	15

FEDERAL CASELAW

<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156, 132 S. Ct. 1376, 182 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2012)	20
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25, 91 S. Ct. 164, 27 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1970).	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	13

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, § 22..... 1, 13

Caseloads of the Courts of Washington (2021 Annual Report), available at <https://www.courts.wa.gov/caseload/content/archive/superior/Annual/2021.pdf>..... 20

RAP 13.4(b)(3)..... 13

Sixth Amendment 1, 13
